
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4917.
TO BE ANSWERED ON TUESDAY, THE 01ST APRIL, 2025.


FDI INFLOWS


4917.  SHRI SAPTAGIRI SANKAR ULAKA:


Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

वाणिज्य  एवं उद्योग मंत्री

(a) the total FDI commitments announced during the last five years, sector-wise and country-wise;


(b) the actual FDI inflows received against these commitments, including a breakdown by sector and country;


(c) the reasons for any shortfall between announced FDI commitments and actual inflows, along with the corrective measures taken to address this gap; and


(d) whether the Government has identified specific bottlenecks in the approval and execution process that may be discouraging committed investments from materializing?


ANSWER


वाणिज्य  एवं उद्योग मंत्रालय में राज्य मंत्री (श्री णिणिन प्रसाद)

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
(SHRI JITIN PRASADA)


(a) to (c): Data on total FDI commitments announced and actual FDI inflows received against these commitments is not centrally maintained. However, sector wise and country wise details of FDI equity inflow reported in the country during the last five years is at Annexure –I

(d): To promote Foreign Direct Investment (FDI), the Government has put in place an investor friendly policy, wherein most sectors, except certain strategically important sectors, are open for 100% FDI under the automatic route (without government approval). More than 90% of the FDI inflow is received under the automatic route. Government reviews FDI Policy and FDI approval process on an ongoing basis and changes are made after having intensive consultations with stakeholders including apex industry chambers, Associations, representatives of industries/groups and other organizations taking into consideration their views/comments. India continues to open up its economy to global investors by raising FDI limits, removing regulatory barriers, developing infrastructure and improving business environment.


********


https://dpiit.gov.in/whos-who/shri-jitin-prasada


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (c) OF THE LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4917 FOR ANSWER ON 01.04.2025

SECTOR WISE & FINANCIAL YEAR WISE FDI EQUITY INFLOW

FROM April 2019 TO March 2024

(Amount in USD million)

Sr.No. Sector 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 AGRICULTURAL
MACHINERY

102.31 142.59 268.73 742.06 2.22

2 AGRICULTURE
SERVICES

52.28 117.14 258.47 450.70 57.23

3 AIR TRANSPORT
(INCLUDING AIR
FREIGHT)

918.30 204.10 584.83 215.73 97.38

4 AUTOMOBILE
INDUSTRY

2,824.03 1,637.44 6,993.55 1,902.21 1,524.22

5 BOILERS AND STEAM
GENERATING PLANTS

0.08 0.90 - - 0.06

6 CEMENT AND
GYPSUM PRODUCTS

5.10 3.78 204.41 1.89 613.44

7 CERAMICS 2.77 20.61 1.34 83.24 35.25

8 CHEMICALS (OTHER
THAN FERTILIZERS)

1,057.51 847.07 965.78 1,850.01 843.97

9 COMMERCIAL, OFFICE
& HOUSEHOLD
EQUIPMENTS

2.65 47.25 17.24 20.07 10.58

10 COMPUTER
SOFTWARE &
HARDWARE

7,673.32 26,144.69 14,461.35 9,394.22 7,972.79

11 CONSTRUCTION
(INFRASTRUCTURE)
ACTIVITIES

2,041.72 7,874.54 3,247.51 1,703.40 4,232.16


12

CONSTRUCTION
DEVELOPMENT:
Townships, housing,
built- up infrastructure
and construction-
development projects


616.54


422.09


124.99


146.62


254.65

13 CONSULTANCY
SERVICES

1,046.80 938.44 1,150.40 605.43 734.65

14 DEFENCE INDUSTRIES 2.20 0.63 2.36 3.27 4.09

15 DIAMOND, GOLD
ORNAMENTS

18.87 13.83 22.22 25.50 37.97

16 DRUGS &
PHARMACEUTICALS

517.79 1,490.49 1,414.24 2,058.42 1,064.22

17 DYE-STUFFS 5.14 4.44 2.94 1.15 1.10


18 EARTH-MOVING
MACHINERY

14.08 39.39 60.60 33.20 22.62

19 EDUCATION 766.15 1,250.37 3,228.68 1,443.24 344.01

20 ELECTRICAL
EQUIPMENTS

572.01 1,411.95 683.70 909.11 1,049.37

21 ELECTRONICS 422.37 375.31 417.00 539.98 695.74

22 FERMENTATION
INDUSTRIES

313.67 84.77 869.52 307.22 107.00

23 FERTILIZERS 9.12 17.89 6.07 9.34 9.07

24 FOOD PROCESSING
INDUSTRIES

904.70 393.41 709.71 895.84 608.31

25 GLASS 23.97 42.36 588.22 58.07 18.05

26 GLUE AND GELATIN 2.76 0.74 4.56 9.60 72.07

27 HOSPITAL &
DIAGNOSTIC
CENTRES

634.73 501.16 697.50 809.60 1,530.06

28 HOTEL & TOURISM 2,937.79 368.96 729.08 328.04 511.10

29 INDUSTRIAL
INSTRUMENTS

8.32 0.70 0.11 - -

30 INDUSTRIAL
MACHINERY

424.63 253.33 320.66 260.88 406.52


31

INFORMATION &
BROADCASTING
(INCLUDING PRINT
MEDIA)


823.40


313.89


152.27


465.61


852.91

32 LEATHER, LEATHER
GOODS AND PICKERS

12.60 8.89 7.15 33.11 49.06

33 MACHINE TOOLS 28.83 20.91 31.23 42.95 135.43

34 MEDICAL AND
SURGICAL
APPLIANCES

308.71 68.91 208.05 397.20 482.83

35 METALLURGICAL
INDUSTRIES

2,100.65 1,340.47 2,272.35 218.59 286.21

36 MINING 199.23 168.77 344.61 167.15 72.58

37 MISCELLANEOUS
INDUSTRIES

839.00 767.52 492.91 409.94 462.25


38

MISCELLANEOUS
MECHANICAL &
ENGINEERING
INDUSTRIES


54.36


64.10


411.17


103.58


284.37

39 NON-CONVENTIONAL
ENERGY

1,393.39 797.21 1,600.93 2,499.99 3,764.06

40 PAPER AND PULP
(INCLUDING PAPER
PRODUCTS)

49.96 22.42 158.48 27.23 55.46

41 PETROLEUM &
NATURAL GAS

805.76 102.77 56.41 107.55 32.58

42 POWER


672.16 373.63 525.66 697.92 1,701.50


43 PRIME MOVER
(OTHER THAN
ELECTRICAL
GENERATORS)

85.35 279.97 25.08 115.26 279.00

44 PRINTING OF BOOKS
(INCLUDING LITHO
PRINTING INDUSTRY)

374.30 81.21 316.95 76.37 209.02

45 RAILWAY RELATED
COMPONENTS

138.32 119.64 1.26 2.83 177.18

46 RETAIL TRADING 471.84 1,338.07 497.13 506.71 165.51

47 RUBBER GOODS 81.21 265.94 70.73 160.17 135.35

48 SCIENTIFIC
INSTRUMENTS

23.23 9.42 7.57 70.33 70.54

49 SEA TRANSPORT 198.58 294.20 393.81 529.80 1,095.81


50

SERVICES SECTOR
(Fin., Banking,
Insurance, Non
Fin/Business,
Outsourcing, R&D,
Courier, Tech. Testing
and Analysis, Other)


7,852.95


5,060.22


7,131.44


8,706.93


6,640.24

51 SOAPS, COSMETICS &
TOILET
PREPARATIONS

99.05 103.53 548.89 111.57 75.16

52 SUGAR 0.46 24.94 0.55 6.05 1.65


53

TEA AND COFFEE
(PROCESSING &
WAREHOUSING
COFFEE & RUBBER)


6.88


8.65


3.09


71.22


10.28

54 TELECOMMUNICATION
S

4,445.16 392.11 668.14 712.95 281.66

55 TEXTILES (INCLUDING
DYED,PRINTED)

323.52 298.67 247.75 154.72 309.72

56 TIMBER PRODUCTS 12.62 5.89 20.45 22.24 8.89

57 TRADING 4,573.82 2,608.22 4,537.59 4,792.28 3,864.88

58 VEGETABLE OILS AND
VANASPATI

79.97 44.97 5.85 15.74 59.35

 Total: 49,977.05 59,635.54 58,773.27 46,034.05 44,423.35

*Total FDI inflow includes equity inflow, equity capital of unincorporated bodies, reinvested earnings, and other capital. Sector/State/Country-wise details are maintained only for equity component of FDI inflow.


COUNTRY WISE & FINANCIAL YEAR WISE FDI EQUITY INFLOW

FROM April 2019 TO March 2024

         (Amount in USD million)

Sr.

No.

Name of the

Country
    2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 Afghanistan 0.18 0.12 - - -

2 Angola - - 0.07 - -

3 Anguilla - - - - 0.16

4 Argentina 0.01 - 0.03 0.004 -

5 Armenia - - 0.002 - 0.004

6 Australia 28.52 29.88 49.94 65.85 342.85

7 Austria 28.45 38.07 65.56 78.50 52.35

8 AZERBAIJAN 0.00 - - - -

9 Bahamas 0.09 10.91 7.92 0.001 0.03

10 Bahrain 5.16 2.90 0.21 3.48 1.43

11 Bangladesh 0.01 - - - 0.003

12 Barbados - 10.65 - 0.43 -

13 Belarus 0.001 0.0001 0.09 0.003 0.54

14 Belgium 421.77 361.70 217.61 228.66 109.30

15 Belize - 0.00009 - - 0.12

16 BENIN - - - 0.26 0.29

17 Bermuda 55.03 47.25 154.09 71.81 80.96

18 Botswana 0.09 - - - 1.39

19 Brazil 1.98 0.18 7.21 10.09 2.06

20 British Virginia 262.84 121.57 189.84 164.29 119.63

21
Brunei

Darussalam
0.02 - 14.69 23.93 -

22 Bulgaria 0.12 0.05 0.71 0.24 8.58

23 Cambodia 13.81 - - - 0.30

24 Canada 154.52 33.11 536.16 799.66 552.28

25 Cayman Islands 3,702.22 2,799.09 3,817.55 771.76 342.15

26 Chile 0.000004 0.000007 - 5.00 10.25

27 China 163.78 60.65 11.84 10.52 42.29

28 Colombia 2.92 3.04 - 0.05 0.06

29 Congo (DR) - - - 0.001 -

30 Cook Island 0.04 - - 0.005 0.04

31 Costa Rica - - - 0.09 -

32 Croatia 0.08 0.08 - 0.01 0.05

33 Cyprus 879.39 385.73 232.92 1,277.25 805.73

34 Czech Republic 1.52 53.11 2.04 1.00 2.16

35 Denmark 37.93 66.43 329.24 90.77 139.32

36 Djibouti - - 0.05 - -

37
DOMINICAN

REP
- - - - -

38 ECUADOR 0.001 - - - 0.00009

39 Egypt 0.73 0.61 0.34 0.05 0.74

40 Estonia 0.20 0.34 0.57 0.14 0.29

41 ETHIOPIA 0.00 - - - 0.005

42 Finland 71.85 6.53 13.54 19.42 18.38

43 France 1,896.23 1,291.63 336.13 378.29 398.60

44 GABON - - 0.26 - -

45 Georgia 0.09 0.49 0.32 0.68 0.32


46 Germany 488.19 666.55 728.29 547.07 505.02

47 Ghana 0.0004 0.07 - 0.12 0.001

48 Gibraltar 0.49 0.09 0.45 0.01 0.04

49 Greece 0.0008 0.05 0.11 0.20 0.10

50 Guernsey 13.44 10.81 58.54 91.71 34.64

51 Honduras 0.25 - - - -

52 Hong Kong 694.10 139.45 93.77 78.40 35.53

53 Hungary 5.89 0.02 0.67 0.37 6.74

54 Iceland 5.13 0.12 0.61 0.63 0.27

55 IFSC, India - - - 102.16 331.66

56 Indonesia 8.84 0.61 1.88 7.91 5.72

57 Iraq 0.01 - - - 0.01

58 Ireland 13.17 209.39 191.84 33.68 71.79

59 Israel 31.25 20.72 46.15 14.05 29.90

60 Italy 157.89 161.43 99.03 145.15 110.97

61 Jamaica - - 0.000001 0.005 -

62 Japan 3,225.71 1,949.85 1,493.58 1,797.73 3,177.38

63 JERSEY - - - 105.61 34.03

64 Jordan 0.33 0.51 0.14 0.35 0.001

65 Kazakhstan 0.68 0.03 0.010 0.03 0.12

66 Kenya 2.00 2.66 0.55 2.13 0.16

67 Korea(North) 0.05 - - 6.83 -

68 Kuwait 2.04 9.07 5.04 1.92 1.45

69 Kyrgyzstan - 0.0007 - - 0.00004

70 Latvia - 0.005 - 0.01 0.28

71 Lebanon 0.22 0.03 0.01 0.11 0.03

72 Liberia - - 0.00001 - -

73 Liechtenstein 1.10 12.88 27.44 18.77 2.05

74 Lithuania 0.27 0.008 0.25 0.10 0.27

75 Luxembourg 305.82 294.67 527.84 487.81 414.76

76 MACEDONIA - - - - 0.0005

77 Malaysia 106.57 83.80 35.39 17.34 47.56

78 Maldives 1.67 0.67 0.46 0.001 0.03

79 Malta 1.04 0.31 0.56 2.67 8.60

80
MARSHALL

ISLANDS
0.54 - - 0.77 1.19

81 MAURITANIA 0.005 - 0.16 - -

82 Mauritius 8,241.26 5,639.21 9,392.11 6,134.36 7,970.49

83 Mexico 27.83 52.35 91.42 9.91 6.70

84
Moldova 0.0007 0.02 - - 0.0009

85
Monaco 1.19 0.08 0.33 0.90 -

86 Morocco 0.58 0.37 0.58 0.53 0.40

87 MOZAMBIQUE - 1.03 0.005 0.005 -

88 Myanmar - 0.03 0.02 0.003 -

89 Nepal 0.70 - 0.010 0.010 1.80

90 Netherland 6,499.73 2,789.00 4,619.77 2,498.37 4,923.62

91 New Zealand 3.63 3.04 4.83 3.21 3.50

92 Nigeria 0.82 0.16 0.04 0.38 0.59

93 Norway 33.26 20.84 95.23 123.20 227.87

94 Oman 32.20 15.12 11.52 27.80 5.00

95 Panama 0.60 - 0.47 50.93 -

96 Peru 0.93 - - - 0.67

97 Philippines 74.04 19.82 99.26 44.91 11.41

98 Poland 12.40 3.81 2.62 10.26 11.32

99 Portugal 3.62 3.59 16.68 1.85 0.37


100 Puerto Rico - - - - 0.01

101 Qatar 54.70 159.44 240.86 10.92 998.66

102 Romania - 0.03 0.17 0.17 0.03

103 Russia 17.25 2.67 7.50 8.82 5.16

104 Samoa 1.83 6.69 20.13 11.09 2.99

105 SAN MARINO 0.003 - - - -

106
SAN TOME AND

PRINCIPE
- - - 0.001 -

107 Saudi Arabia 89.93 2,816.08 11.59 60.35 20.04

108 SENEGAL 0.0002 - 0.000010 - -

109 Serbia 0.13 - - 0.34 0.06

110 Seychelles 8.76 2.14 0.25 - -

111 Sierra Leone - - 0.04 0.04 0.03

112 Singapore 14,671.24 17,419.47 15,877.55 17,202.55 11,774.16

113 Slovakia 0.11 - 0.59 0.007 1.12

114 Slovenia 0.04 0.24 0.98 1.04 0.13

115 South Africa 37.87 25.93 37.04 31.24 4.43

116 South Korea 787.26 404.82 299.78 283.97 386.22

117 Spain 160.44 448.04 122.64 180.29 261.64

118 Sri Lanka 8.91 0.28 0.14 0.09 1.71

119 St Kitts & Nevis - 0.12 - - -

120 St Lucia 0.34 0.19 - - -

121 St Vincent 0.49 1.81 - - 1.17

122 State of Palestine - - 0.72 0.58 0.61

123 Sudan - - - 0.001 -

124 SURINAME - - 0.002 - -

125 Swaziland - - - - 0.67

126 Sweden 76.71 198.57 313.30 124.81 258.76

127 Switzerland 209.03 196.33 4,301.36 439.76 188.20

128 Taiwan 43.52 219.02 145.29 100.80 130.51

129 Tanzania 0.0009 0.13 - 0.09 -

130 Thailand 41.92 134.49 512.01 59.70 216.44

131
Trinidad & Tobago

0.25 - - 0.10 0.45

132 Tunisia 0.001 - - - -

133 Turkey 12.01 5.88 4.87 9.60 9.25

134
Turks and Caicos

Islands
0.008 - - - 0.06

135 U.S.A 4,223.41 13,822.79 10,549.31 6,044.32 4,998.10

136 UAE 338.57 4,202.54 1,032.00 3,352.97 2,924.19

137 Uganda - 0.00 - 0.004 0.32

138 Ukraine 0.002 2.09 0.68 0.06 0.08

139 United Kingdom 1,421.98 2,115.57 1,657.00 1,737.55 1,216.16

140 Uruguay 0.001 0.001 0.03 0.12 0.001

141 VATICAN CITY 0.27 - - - -

142 Vietnam 0.08 0.13 0.02 0.14 5.26

143
Virgin

Islands(US)
40.84 13.64 0.74 0.0006 -

144 Yemen - - - - -

145 Zambia 0.13 - - - -

146 Zimbabwe - - 0.08 - -

 Total: 49,977.05 59,635.54 58,773.27 46,034.05 44,423.35


*Total FDI inflow includes equity inflow, equity capital of unincorporated bodies, re- invested earnings, and other capital. Sector/State/Country-wise details are maintained only for equity component of FDI inflow.


*******

